
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008502-2023 

Contract

Faecal Immunochemical Testing (FIT) Service for NHS
Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin ICB

NHS Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin Integrated Care Board

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-008502

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-034823  

Published 23 March 2023, 2:21pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin Integrated Care Board

Halesfield 6, Halesfield

Telford

TF7 4BF

Contact

Hayley Smith

Email

h.smith27@nhs.net

Telephone

+44 7770493216

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008502-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008502-2023
mailto:h.smith27@nhs.net


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKG21 - Telford and Wrekin

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://mlcsu.bravosolution.co.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.shropshiretelfordandwrekin.nhs.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://mlcsu.bravosolution.co.uk
https://www.shropshiretelfordandwrekin.nhs.uk/


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Faecal Immunochemical Testing (FIT) Service for NHS Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin ICB

Reference number

STW-22-04

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85145000 - Services provided by medical laboratories

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

This Contract Award Notice is to inform the market of the successful award of the Faecal
Immunochemical Test (FIT) Service for NHS Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin Integrated Care
Board.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £2,094,800

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85100000 - Health services

85145000 - Services provided by medical laboratories



Page 4 to 8

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG21 - Telford and Wrekin

UKG22 - Shropshire CC

Main site or place of performance

County of Shropshire.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This Contract Award Notice is to inform the market of the successful award of the Faecal
Immunochemical Test (FIT) Service for NHS Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin Integrated Care
Board.

The Faecal Immunochemical Test (FIT) service will include both 2 week wait and non 2 week
wait (2WW) activity in line with NICE NG12 guidance. The FIT service is requested by Primary
Care and there is the requirement to communicate results directly to the secondary care
service at Shrewsbury and Telford NHS Trust. The service includes the supply of tests,
analysis of samples and communicating the results.

The aim of this service is to reduce mortality from bowel cancer for patients registered with a
GP in the Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin area. This will be achieved by offering FIT to
patients who in the assessment of their GP:

• Do not meet the criteria for a referral under a 2WW Cancer pathway but who require further

investigation.

• Meet the criteria for urgent suspected lower GI cancer referral. This is to ensure that the
referral is accompanied by a faecal immunochemical test (FIT) result, to be used as part of
the GP’s decision on whether to refer patients.

STW ICB is committed to develop and deliver world class outcomes in Cancer care and
treatment for the population.

This ambitious plan requires local health care systems to work collaboratively to implement
changes which will bring about significant improvements in the lives of people diagnosed
with cancer and enable more people to live full lives beyond cancer.

The Authority reserves the right to update the service specification to align with any



Page 5 to 8

subsequent national/regional updates at any time throughout the Contract period.

The awarded Contract is for a period of 3 years with the option to extend up to a further
period of 24 months. The Contract go-live date is 01/04/2023. The estimated annual value is
£418,960.00. NHS Standard Contract Terms and Conditions shall apply.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70.00%

Cost criterion - Name: Cost / Weighting: 30.00%

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Note a full breakdown of evaluation weightings was included within the tender
documentation.



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-027593

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

STW-22-04

Title

Faecal Immunochemical Testing (FIT) Service for NHS Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin ICB

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

20 January 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 7 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 3 

/Notice/027593-2022


Page 7 to 8

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 5 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 7 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust

Trust Headquarters, Queen Elizabeth Hospital, Sheriff Hill

Gateshead

NE9 6SX

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC22 - Tyneside

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £2,094,800



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

Light Touch Regime' services: This procurement is for services which are Light Touch Regime
services for the purpose of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 as specified in Schedule 3
of the Regulations('Regulations'). Accordingly, the contracting authorities are only bound by
those parts of the Regulations detailed in Chapter 3 Particular Procurement Regimes
Section 7. The contracting authorities are not voluntarily following any other part of the
Regulations. The procedure which the contracting authorities followed was set out in the ITT.

As the ICB is a relevant body for the purpose of the National Health Service (Procurement,
Patient Choice and Competition) (No 2) Regulations 2013 these Regulations also apply.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

NHS Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin Integrated Care Board

Halesfield 6, Halesfield

Telford

TF7 4BF

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.shropshiretelfordandwrekin.nhs.uk/

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.shropshiretelfordandwrekin.nhs.uk/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-22T00:32:05+0100
	TCPDF




